In aceordance with
Rule 3.60 of the A M 2 2
Insolvency (England

e e st Notice of move from administration to creditors’

Schedule B to the

maveng a6, voluntary liquidation

&

Companies House

-
<
]
=
T *A6XCNAO9*
= 10/01/2018 #98
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Company number I? F,? Fl—s— l? I—5_|—9 ? lt:leI:;g :gmt';::tzoi:“Wp%mpt or in
Campany name in full [ Lowland Homes Limited hold black capitals.
Court details
Court name ! High Court of Justice
Court case number IO_W’?ZE 4| 2 Wﬁﬁﬁr—rrl_ﬁ
Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Philip Francis
Sumame Duffy
u Administrator’s address
Building namejnumberl The Chancery
Street |s8 Spring Gardens
Post town | Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region I
Fostcade o rrrrr
Country I

04717 Version 1.0




AM22

Natice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

I

Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) Benjamin John ©Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Wiles anather administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | The Shard © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |32 London Bridge Strest another administrator.
Past town | London
County/Region [

— ——
Postcode S E FFE’FI—_J
Country [

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s}

Directars

Surmname

Proposed liquidator’s name

Fuli forename(s}

Anthony John

Surname

Wright

insolvency practitioner (T W (? FW [—_‘_4—_

number

Proposed liquidator’s address

Building name/number l?o

Street (Cannon Street
l
Post town [ London
County/Region {
Postcode rE‘l_C—lTIT“B—E{_U—!——'
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to treditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidatar’'s name ©

Full forename(s)

Geoffrey Paul

Surname

Rowiey

!nsalvencypractitionerl 8 ’—Q—ﬂ_ F [—’_!_/_—

number

O Other liquidator

another fiquidator.

Propased liquidator's address®

Building name/number [1 10

@0ther liguidatar

Street I Cannon Street another liguidator.
i

Post town |

County/Region | London

oase [ o[anele vl

Country [

Period of progress report

womas 25 P o [2fel 7

To date |d2 ITQ— WP? FZ_WF?F

Use this section to tell us about

Use this section to tell us about

Final progress report

E1 | have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator's
sighature

Signeture

X Qw%

Signature date

A e

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

to Creditors

BHS Group Limited
Davenbush Limited
Lowland Homes Limited

(All In Administration)

Joint Adminisirators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 25 October 2017 to 28 December 2017
with a surnmary of the Administration

Duff & Phelps Ltd,
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Definitions

Word or Phrase Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)

the Appointment Date 25 April 2016 being the date of appointment of the
Joint Administrators

Arcadia Arcadia Group Limited

Barclays Barclays Bank Pic with whom the Companies banked

BHS SHB Realisations Limited {formerly BHS Limited) (in Administration)

BHS Group / the Group BHS Group Limited and its subsidiaries

BHS Group Limited BHS Group Limited (in Administration)

SHB Properties SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties
Limited) (in Administration)

Carmen Carmen Properties Limited. a subsidiary of the BHS Group, not in
Administration

(Category 2 Disbursements The Joint Administrators’ internai costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Companies BHS Group Limited {Company Number: 03858895}
Davenbush Limited {Company Number: 02341207)
Lowland Homes Limited (Company Number: 05565259}

CVL Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation

Davenbush Davenbush Limited (In Administration)

DBEIS The Department for Business, Energy & Industriat Strategy

the Directors

BHS Group SHB Properties Realisations Davenbush Lowland Homes

Lid Lid Ltd Ltd
Dominic Chandler Yes® Yes* Yes* Yes*
Dominic Chappell Yes Yes Yes Yes
Lennart
Henningson Yes™* Yes*™ Yes** Yes**
Keith Smith Yes No No No .
Darren Topp Yes No No No

“Dominic Chandler resigned from office on 6 July 2016
**_ennart Henningson resigned from office on 8 September 2016

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Greup Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowiand Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

DLA

DLA Piper UK LLP, the Joint Administrators’ instructad legal advisors

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

EPOCH EPOCH Properties Limited. a subsidiary of the BHS Group not in
Administration

EY Ernst & Young

Grovepoint Grovepoint Credit Funding 2 Limited

HMRC HM Revanue and Customs

H3SBC HSBC Bank Plc

the Joint Administrators

Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW and Benjamin Wiles of Duff &
Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London. SE1 858G

the Joint Liquidators

Anthony Wright and Geoff Rowiey of SHB Raalisations Limited
(Formerley BHS Limited) (In Liquidation) of FRP Advisory LLF. 110
Cannan Street, London EC4N 6EU and proposed Liquidators of
Lowland Limited and BHS Group Limited

Lowland

Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration)

the PPF

The Pension Protection Fund

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsaecured
creditors

Previous Progress Reports

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Renort to Creditors for the period
25 April 2016 to 24 October 2016, the Joint Administrators’ Progress
Reports dated 31 March 2017, 18 May 2017 and 3 November 2017

the Property Agents

Savills Plc and CBRE Group Inc., both independent agents who
have been instructed to advise on the sale of the properties of the
Companies

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 13 June 2018

RAL

Retail Acquisitions Limited

the Reporting Period

25 October 2017 to 29 December 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

the Revised Proposals

The Proposals as revised in relation to Davenbush Limited on 30
June 2016,

The Proposals as revised in relation to BHS Group Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited and deemed approved on 1 December
2017,

the Ruies

The insolvency Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured Creditors

The holders of a fixed and/or floating charge over the Companies’
assets

SIP 9 Statement of Insofvency Practice @ — industry best practice for
insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
autlining the Companies’ financiai position as at the Appointment
Date

TPR The Pensions Regulator

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and

Lowiand Homes Limited (Al in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
29 December 2017

Contents

1.

Introduction

2. Summary of the Proposals

3. Progress of the Administrations

4, Investigations

5. Liabilities and Dividends

6. Pre-Administration Costs

7. Joint Administrators' Costs and Expenses

8 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
9, Creditors' Rights

10. Conciusion and Ending the Administration
Appendices

1. Slatutory Information

2. Copy of Approved Proposals

3. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
4, Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5 Statement of Creditors’ Rights

6.

Form AM22 (Naotice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

DUFF&PHELPS



1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

2.1

22

23

241

242

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Prograss Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986,

In accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators  are being exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.

The Court References are:

s BHS Group Limited (High Court of Justice No: 002221)
» Davenbush Limited (High Court of Justice No: D02222)
» Lowland Homes Limited (High Court of Justice No; 002224)

The purpose of this final progress report is to provide creditors with a final account of the
progress of the Administration for the Reporting Peérind with a summary of the Adminisiration
The report should be read in conjunction Previous Progress Reporis and the Proposals.

Statutory information on the Company is attachad af Appendix 1.
Summary of the Proposals

In the case of Davenbush. the Joint Administrators’ Proposals were approved with modifications
at the creditors’ meeting on 30 June 2016,

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Revised Proposals, it was proposed that as there are
now funds available to distribute to creditors other than via the Prescribed Part, Davenbush will
be placed inta CVL and Anthony John Wright and Geoffrey Paul Rowley of FRP Advisgry LLP
be appointed Joint Liquidators. This revision o the Proposals was approved at the meeting of
creditors on 30 June 2018.

In the case of BHS Group Limited and Lowland Homes, a creditors’ meeting was not required
to be held as it was believed there would be insufficient realisaticns to enable a distribution to
non-preferential creditors, other than via the prescribed part. No mesting was convened and in
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules. the Proposals were deemed to have been approved
by creditors.

As detailed in the Revised Proposals, circulated to creditors on 14 November 2017 it was
proposed that as there are funds available te distribute to creditors cther than via the Prescribed
Part, BHS Group Limited and Lowland Homes Limited will be placed into CVL and Anthony
John Wright and Geoffrey Paui Rowley of FRP Advisory LLP be appoeinted Joint Liguidators.
This revisian 1o the Proposals was approved by craditors on 1 December 2017 by the deemed
consent process.

The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it is likely that a better result for
the Companies' creditors as a whole witl be achieved than if the Companies were wound up
withaut first being in Administration for the following reasons:

- In addition to being Joint Agministrators of the Companies, the Joint Administrators were
alsg appointed Joint Administrators 1o the Group's principal trading subsidiary BHS. BHS
had continued to irade during its Administration in order to seek 1o achieve a going
concern sale of s business and assets and thereby enhance realisations for its
credifors. By placing the Companies into Administration it shoutd help to maximise the
realisable value of the Companies’ assets (particularly freehold and leasehold
properties) which couid have been included in any going concern sale of BHS's business

DUFF&PHELPS



243

&)
-

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowiand Homes Limited (All in Administration}
Progress Report to Craditors

29 December 2017

rather than realised through a distressed disposal strategy from a winding-up. As
pteviously reporied. a sale of the whoie group has not been possible and an orderly wind
down has been pursued.

- The Joint Administrators of aach of the Companies have been able to undertake their
investigations into the Caompanies™ affairs on a Group wide basis which may enhance
any recoveries that might be realisable as a result of such investigations for the benefit
of the Companies’ creditors.

A copy of the Proposals for each of the Companies are attached at Appendix 2.
Progress of the Administrations

Asset Realisations

Book debts

None cf the Companies had any thirg-party debtors.

The inter-company debtor position is as follows. Please note that none of these accounts
have been settied:

Owed To Owed By
BHS Group Limited BHS
.. ®OC _ f0C
BHS 48.793
Davenbush 31,390
Lowiand 14,322
48,793 45712

As previously reported. it is anticipated that Davenbush and Lowland Homes will receive an
unsecured dividend distribution from BHS. however, the quantum and timing is unknown. It is
likely that BHS Group Limited will be able to pay a dividend to BHS.

BHS Group Limited entered into a loan agreement with RAL, its parent company, in December
2015, in the sum of £6.1m. The Joint Administrators believed that RAL was in default and,
accordingly, the outstanding principal sum, together with interest. was payable. in the absence
of payment of the debt, the Joint Administrators petitioned the High Court of Justice for RAL 1o
be wound-up.

RAL was wound up on 3 May 2017. The ultimate financial recovery for the creditors of BHS
Group Limited is not yet known as it will be dependent upon realising any assets of RAL, an
investigation into its financial affairs. and the extent of liabilities or claims which may be made
against it either by BHS Group Limited or others.

BHS Group Limited submitted an unsecured claim in the liquidation of SHE (Jersey) Limited.
The Joint Liquidators of SHB (Jersey) Limited paid an interim dividend to BHS Group Limited,
and the sum of £536,400 was remitted in the Period.

DUFF&PHELPS



3.7

3.8

3.9

3.1¢

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

4.1

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 Dacember 2017

SHB (Jersey) Limited is due an inter-company debt from BHS and this is the final anticipated
asset realisation in SHB (Jersey} Limited. T allow the liquidation of SHB (Jersey) Limited to
be concluded. the Joint Liguidators of SHB (Jersey) Limited are in the process of assigning any
rights to future realisations direct to BHS Group Limited, who is the major creditor in the estate
of SHB (Jersey) Limited.

tnvestments

SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited hold an investment (shareholding} in Carmen HSBC
holds a fixed charge over the shares of Carmen and separate legal charges over Carmen's
properiy undertakings.

Carmen owns 100% of the shares in several property holding companies which in turn own
several propertias from which BHS traded. Based on current information there is unlikaly to be
a return on this investment.

Carmen has continued to dispose of freehold properties in which it has held an interest. and
the respective net proceeds of sale have been remitied 1o HSBC. There are 2 freghoid
properties which remain to be sold.

Rent

Under the terms of the surrender of the Glasgow property, Davenbush paid the sum of
£81,767 30 to the head landlord in respect of BMS's trading period rent. Davenbush was
reimbursed this sum from the Joint Liquidators of BHS. There are no further sums due in this
regard.

Bank Interest and Sundry income
BHS Group Limited and Davenbush

As detailed in the receipts and payments account there has been nominal receipts in regard (o
Sundry Income and Bank inierest.

Lowland Homes
There have been no reafisations as there are no assets.
Extension to Period of Administration

The duration of the Administration for BHS Group Limited and Lowiand has been extended for
a period of 12 months to 24 April 2018 by the consent of each secured creditor in accordance
with para 78 Scheduie B1 of the Act, and by the consent of the creditors in accordance with
para 78 Schedule B1 of the Act for Davenbush.

As Arcadia has now released their security. it is likely there will be a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of BHS Group, Lowland Homes and Davenbush as such the Joint
Administrators will take the necessary steps to piace the Companies into CVL appointing
Anthony Wright and Geoffrey Rowley as Joint Liguidators. This was deemed approved by
creditors as of 1 December 2017,

Investigations
The Jeint Administrators have filed their confidential report with the DBEIS regarding the

conduci of the Directors of the Companies. As reported previousty. investigations are currently
ongoing and details of these will be passed to the Joint Liquidators once they are appointed.

DUFF&PHELPS



5.

5.1

52

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

58

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors
Arcadia

Each of the Companies has granted a debenture, containing a fioating charge. to Arcadia
covering all of the property (excluding certain real property assets) and undertaking of each of
the Companies. The charges were created on 14 April 2015 and registered on 23 Aprii 2015.
The charges were granted in accordance with the agreement for the sale of the entire share
capital of BHS Group Limited on 11 March 2015, These floating charges secure a debt of up
to £40m due to Arcadia. The debt outstanding to Arcadia at the Appointment Date was £35m,
subject to accruing interest and charges.

The validity of Arcadia's charge has been confirmed by DLA as part of a wider settiement of
other amounts due to Arcadia. however. following discussions between Arcadia and the Joint
Liquidators of BHS, Arcadia has released its charge against the Companies and will nol be
receiving a dividend from any estate.

Grovepoint

Davenbush and SHB Properties granted a lega! charge dated 11 September 2015 to
Grovepoint over a property portfolio covering ten freehold and leasehold properties awned by
SHB Properties and BHS and one leasehoid property owned by Davenbush. These charges
secured a principal debt of £19m due to Grovepoint at the Appointment Date.

Grovepoint has been repaid in full from distributions under its fixed charge security following
the sale of properties owned by BHS Properties and BHS.

HSBC

SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited granted a fixed charge over the shares they heid in
Carmen and EPQOCH (both Jersey registered entities) to HSBC. At the Appointment date.
HSBC was owed £43.5m by Carmen and £11.3m by BMS Group Limited. BHS Preperties and
BHS Group Limited are guarantors o these facilities.

Following the sale of the shares in EPOCH. £17.7m was distributed direct to HSBC after
deductions of professional costs. This extinguished the liability of BHS Group and the balance
of £6.4m was sel off against the sums owed by Carmen.

The Joint Administrators estumate that HSBC will receive further returns from property
realisations under its fixed charge security over the remaining properties within Carmen.

Preferential Creditors

The Companies did not have any employees at the Appointment Date. All employee contracts
were held by BHS. For this reason, there were no preferential claims that arose in the
Administrations of the Companies.

Prescribed Part

The Companies granted floating charges to Arcadia Group on 14 April 2015, however this
charge was released so the Prescribed Part provisicns no fonger apply.

DUFF&PHELPS



510

5.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowiand Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Unsecured Creditors

Claims received to date against each of the Companies are as follows:

Company Claims received £°000
BHS Group Limited 3,481

Lowland 2,858

Davenbush 344 271

Since Arcadia has released its charge in the Companies, it is anticipated that the unsacured
creditors of BHS Group Limited. Lowland Homes and Davenbush may receive a dividend as
the Prescribed Part provisions no longer apply. it is not possible to provide an estimate of the
level of any such dividend at this ime. The next update will be provided by the Jaint Liquidators.

if not already done so creditors of the Companias should compiate the appropriate proof of
debt form and return it to the Joint Liquidators.

Pre-Administration Costs

As advised previously, the Joint Adminisirators will not draw any Pre-Appointment costs from
the Companies as the work undertaken was primarily to plan for the Administration and
continued trading of BHS.

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses
Joint Administrators’' Remuneration

in the cases of BHS Group Limited and Lowland, the Joint Administrators’ basis of
remuneration was approved on the basis of ime propery given by them and their staff by the
Secured Creditors on 22 June 2016. The Joint Administrators’ disbursements. inciuding
Category 2 disbursements, were alsc approved on that date.

In the case of Davenbush, the Joint Administrators’ basis of remuneration was fixed on the
basis of time properly given at the creditors’ meeting held on 30 June 2018. The creditors
approved madifications to the Joint Administrators’ Praposals to the effect that future costs are
reduced by 15% (based on Duff & Phelp's current regienal charge-oul rates) and fees are to be
drawn with the prier approval of the majority of voting creditors by value.

The Companies
During the Administrations, time costs have primarily been incurred in the following areas’

e Case strategy, administration and fuffilling statutory requirements;

« Continuing Investigations into the conduct of directors and pre-appointment
transactions:

fiaising with Secured Creditors in respect of property matiers;

Managing the marketing and dispasal of properties and collection aof sub-tenant rents:
Liaising with HM Revenue & Customs and dealing with the tax affairs of the Group:
Substantiating and pursuing the debter balance due from RAL in the case of BHS
Group Limited.

. & @

A statement of creditors’ rights concerning the Join Administrators’ fees is enclosed as
Apbpendix 5,

DUFF&PHELPS



75

76

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

7.1

7.13

7.14

8.1

8.3

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 Decernber 2017

The Joint Administrators have incurred disbursements and expenses in dealing with the
Administrations of the companies. These are detailed in Appendix 4 and are broken down for
gach of the Companies in regards o the Reporting Period and their respective Administration
as a whole.

BHS Group Limited

The time casts charged in the Reporting Period for BHS Group Limited by the Joint
Administrators total £15,984.50 representing 60.75 hours and an average charge oui rate of
£263 per hour. Time costs are charged in six minute units and are as analysed at Appendix 3.
The latest fee astlimate for the whole period of the Administration in the sum of £244 460 was
approved by the Secured Creditor of the Company.

The total time costs incurred in the Adminisiration totai £283,286 representing 873 hours and
an average charge out rate of £324 per hour. These costs are analysed at Appendix 3.

Time costs in the sum of £163,186 were paid in the Reporting Period in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ post appointment remuneration.

Davenbush
The time costs charged in the Reporting Period for Davenbush by the Joint Administrators total
£4 155 representing 15.25 hours and an average charge out rate of £272 per hour. Time costs

are charged in six minute units and are as analysed at Appendix 4.

The total time costs incurred in the Administration total £69,888 representing 256 hours and an
average charge out rate of £273 per hour. These costs are anatysed at Appendix 4.

Time costs in the sum of £35,385 have been paid in the Reporting Period in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ post appointment remuneration.

Lowiand Homes

The time costs charged in the Reporting Period for Lowland Homes by the Joint Administrators
total £6,073 representing 23.65 hours and an average charge out rate of £257 per hour. Time
costs are charged in six minute units and are as analysed at Appendix 3. The latest fee estimate
for the whoie period of the Administration in the sum of £53 486 was approved by the secured
creditor.

The total time costs incurred in the Administration total £51,920 representing 181 hours and an
average charge out rate of £287 per hour. These costs are analysed at Appendix 3

Time cosls have not been paid in the Reporting Period in respect of the Joint Administrators’
post appointment remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detailed receipts and payments account for the Reporting Period and for the whole of the
Administration is shown at Appendix 3.

Ag at the date of this report, the balances for the Companies are detalled in the table below:

Company Balance (£)
BHS Group Limited 81,689

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowtland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

| owiand o
Davenbush 156,635

Creditors’ Rights

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administraters. including the rights to
challenge such costs. are attached at Appendix 5.

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

The Joint Administrators consider that they are now in a position (o conglude the Administration
and cease to act. No further reponts will be issued. As outlined previously, it is the intention of
the Joint Administrators to exit the Administrations of the Companies inte Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidalions.

Anthony Wright and Geoffrey Rowley of FRP Advisory will appointed as Joint Liguidators to the
Companies following filing of the Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation by the Joint Administrators on @ January 2018 by the Registrar of Companias. The
assets that ramain to be dealt with in the Liquidation of the Campanies are:

- Batance of funds from the Administration account,

- VAT recoverable in respect of the administration period,
- intar-company debtors, and

- Investigations.

Creditors have resolved that the Joint Administrators will bhe discharged from liability under
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

All future enguiries should be directed to Palrick Donnan of FRP Advisory LLP on 0203 005
4000 or email Patrick. Donnan@frpadvisery.com 1o be handled by the Joint Liquidators.

,Qf.\-/;;, %

Philip Duffy
Joint Adminisirator

The affairs, busimess and property of the Companias are being managed by the Joint Administrators. Philio Dufty and Bemyjamin Wiles,
who act a5 agents for the Companies and without personal iability. Both are ticensed by the Insoivency Practijoners Association

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowtand Homes Limited {All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Appendix 1

Statutory information

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

28 December 2017

Statutory Infarmation

Date of Incorporation
Registerod Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholdors

Tracding Address

Ragistored Office

Any Other Trading Names

BHS Group Limited

15 Qoiober 1959
01858895

Do Chagpel

Dommn Crandier tResigred 6

Juby 2018

Lennat Henringson (Rasgned §

September 20151
Hajlk Smatn
Darren Topp

Emina Hec
Resgned 13 July 20156)

Reail Acgusihons bimites
22 300 000 Orginary Shares

126- 137 Maryicbone Roead
Londen, NW1 500D

Current.

c.¢ Duft & Pacips Lo
The Shard

32 London Brdge Street
London, SE1 356G

Formaor
129-137 Maryicbone Road

Londoen N1 500

NA

Davenboush Limited

39 Janvary 1989
02341207

Oomimc Chagped

Domime Changler iResygred § July

2018,

Lenngrt Henmngson (Res.gned 8

Sepiocmber 2616

timma
CResgoed 13 July 2006

BHS Group Limned
@2 Qrdmary Shargs

129-137 Marylebone Road
London NW T 500

Current:

c’o Duft & Pretps L
Trne Shard

32 London Bridge Syect
Longon, BE1 895G

Former
129 137 Marylebone Road
Londor NWI 5QD

N A

Lowland Homes (imited

15 September 2085
05565259

Domvuine: Chappef

Comine Chandler (Resgnee 6 iy

20163

Lenrast senming s (Resigned 8

September 2016

Emma Rowd
iResgred 13 July 2618,

BHS Limteg
2 Oridnary Shores

129-137 Mar piepong Road
London NWi1 500

Current:

ca Duff & Phoips Lid
Tre Sharc

32 Lordon Bridge Stroct
London, SEY 958G

Formar
128137 Maryeoone Reas

London NW1 52D

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 2

Approved Proposals

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



BHES Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (Al in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
29 December 2017

DUFF&PHELPS

Report to Creditors\

BHS Group Limited
BHS Properties Limited
BHS Services Limited
Davenbush Limited
L.owland Homes Limited
(All In Administration)

Joint Adrumstrators’ Report to Creditors and Stateme o of Proposars
for the period from 25 Apri 2018 1o 27 May 2016
Pursuant !o Paragraph 49 of Scheduie B1 (¢ the Insalvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Lid.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Sireet
London

SE195G

13 Jure 2016

DUFF&PHELPS



123

12.4

126

128

13.

134

BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

BHS Group Limited, 84S Proportios Limited, BHS Sarvices Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homas Limited (All In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Greditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

If ot transowres assel reakisations are sufficient to enable a distribution o be made to the
non-preferential unsecured creditors al a level greater than the Prescribec Pad, the Join!
Admunistrators are h«ely (o recommend that the Companies be moved intg Creditors” Voluntary
Ligudation ("CVL")

It 15 proposed that the Jont Administrators. currently Philip Dufty and Benjamin Wies of Duff & Phalps
be appoinled as Join! Liquidalors of the Comparies should they be placed into CVL.

In the avent tha} there are insu‘ficiant realisations to permit a distribution to the non-preferential
unsecured crecitors (ha Juinl Administralors recommend that the Companies be dissalved. In lhis
event, it is proposed thal once all puistanding matters have been satisfactorily compieted. the doint
Agmimstratars will give nolice 1o tha Regisirar of Companies Jnder Paragraph 84 of ihe Act o the
effect ihal the Companies have no property 1o realise which imight permut a distnbution 1¢ the non-
preferental unsecured creditors al which time the Admunstrations will cease. The Compames wil e
dissolved three months foliowing the registration of the notica at the Registrar of Companies.

You wil note from the proposals section below that the Lot Administralors have ‘elt the choice of exd
route from Administration open so that an alternative sirategy can de adapted, should this prove more
appropriate at the time.

Joint Administrators’ Propasals
The Joint Administrators propose the tollowing 1 respect of aach of the Companies.

13.1 1 That the Jont Admin.siralors continue the Admiustration to deal with such guistanding matters
n redation {o the company as tha Joint Administratars consider necessary untilh such time as the
Adminisiration ceases \o have effect

13.1 2 That :he Joint Adrun.sirators do all such other things and generally exercise ail of thewr powers
as contained i Schadula 1 of the Act. as they, in their sole and absolute discretion consicer
desirabla or expedent in order 1o acheve 'he purpose of tne Administration.

13.1.3 Trat the Joini Admimsirators, Once ali outstanding matters hava been sabsfactenly completed,
lake the naecessary steps lo gve nolice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule 81 of the Act 1o he
Regsirar of Companies to the effect thal the company has no remaining droperty which might
permit a disinbubion 10 i creditors, at which stage the Admirystration wil cease.

131 4 Thai lhe Joinl Admumsirators, where they consder that Lhere are funds available 1o be
distribuded to the pon-preferential unsecurad cradilors (other than under the prescnbed pant}
1ake the necassary steps lo put the company into either CVL or inio Compuisory Ligudation as
they deem approgriate tt is proposed that the Joint Admimstrators, currently Phulip Duffy and
Berjamin Wiles of Quff 8 Phelps would act as Jomt Liguidators shoukd the company be placed
wio CVL. 0 acctrcance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schadue B1 to ine Act and Rule 2.117A of
the Rules creditors may nominate a difterent person as the proposed hquidator. provided the
nomination is received al this office pnor to the approval of these proposats. in the absence of
such nammation, (Be Jount Adrmnslrators will be apponted Jont Liguidators and i accordarce
with Section 231 of the Act ary acy required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
the Juint Liquidators 15 to be done by ali or any one or more of them.

13.1.5 Thal the Joinl Agminisirators be discharged from all Lability pursuari o Paragraph 98 of
Scheduls B4 to the Insolvency Act 1986. upon fiing the end of the Administration or their
appointmant othenvise ceasng

1318 Tha: the Joint Administrators’ remmuneration, where a Creditors’ Committee is not establishea,
be fixed by reference io the time properly given by them and their staff in atiending to matters
arsing in the Admimvistration

DUFF & PHELPS

DUFF&PHELPS



134

14.

41

BHS Group timited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (AN in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

BHE Group Limited, BHS Propertics Limitcd, BHS Sorvices Limited,
Davenbush Limited snd Lowiand Homes Limited (A n Adminigtration)
Joint Agministrators’ Repoert to Creditors and Statoment of Proposals
13 June 2016

1317 That where a Credilars’ Commuttee is not estabiished, the Joint Adminstrators’ Fee Estir ate
in the fotal sum of £6D,305 for BHS Properties and £35.365 for Davenbush is approved

13 1.8 That the Jot Admunisirators be authorised. where a Creditors’ Committee is nit estabiished
1o draw treir Cat 2 Disbursements

BHS Properies and Davenbush

Creditors wel ba asked to vote an the acceplance of ihe above proposals a1 Ihe ¢reditors meeting on 30
June 2018

BHS Group Limited, BHS Services and Lowland

Pursuant (o Rule 2.33(5) of the Ruies, the proposals n paragraphs 13 1 1 - 13 1 8 shatl by deemed ©
be approvad by the creddors on the expiy of the penod 10 which @ meeting can be requisitoned by
creditors in the manner descnbed in paragraph 11 5 above provided that no réating has baen 5o
requisitioned

The .oint Admiristrators will be seeking tha follawing specihic resoful-ons from ihe Secured Creditors;

1341 Tnal the Joirl Adminstrators ba discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule 81 to the Insoivency Act 1986, upon filing the erd of the Administratior s or their
appoiniment oherwise Ceasing.

1342 Tnat the Joint Admimstrators remuneralion be fixed by reference 10 the Lme proper y yiven by
themn and thair staff in allend.ng lo maters ansing in the Adminsirations

13.4.3 Tnaat the Joint Adminsirators Fee Estimate in the folal sum of £58,970 for BHS Group Limited,
£25,280 for BMS Saervices ard £23.185 for Lowland s approved.

13 4.4 That the Join! Adnunisirators be auvthonsed (o draw their company s ntgrmat costs ang
expanses in dealing with the Adminstraten ("Category 2 Disbursemen's™)

Other Matters

If any credilor has any in‘ormauon concarning the Gompan.es’ affa rs that they would Iike to oreg 1o the
Joint Admunistrators’ attention, then ey woukd be preased to bear from them

If you require ‘urther information or assistance, please do not hesitale © contact the Joint
Admirisirators’ staff on 2121 214 1120

L ity
Philip Duffy

Joirt Administrator
Enc.,

Tra affrs, business ot & propa-te J hy Companass are DEIng MENagec Dy "M ol Adrwatrstors. Phhp Cufly srd Benjam Viies. #M0 aztas
agents ‘o o Comoorirs and wihout soronal iabiy THoy oro hoenses i~ WK oy the nocivency F-gohdoners Aspocign ard 2% bound by
tha trar virnsy Sodo of Sthics

DUFF&PHELDPS

DUFF&PHELDRS



